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vl  Meaning of ""high quality of life"

1. Which of the following do you think is best fitted to having a <high quality of life>?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Living a financially affluent life 1 277 30.8 31.2
Living a comfortable life 2 216 24.1 24.3
Enjoying leisure as much as possible 3 89 9.9 10.0
Faithfully leading a religious life 4 13 14 15
Achieving a state of self-realization 5 181 20.2 20.4
Enjoying an abundance of cultural life 6 73 8.1 8.2
Serving others 7 30 3.3 3.4
Other 8 10 11 1.1
NA 0 9 1.0

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v2  How satisfied with current living conditions of Jinju

2. Are you satisfied with the current overall living conditions of Jinju-si?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Very satisfied 1 21 2.3 2.3
Relatively satisfied 2 318 35.4 35.5
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 3 445 49.6 49.6
Relatively dissatisfied 4 91 10.1 10.1
Very dissatisfied 5 22 2.4 25
NA 0 1 0.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v3  Jinju has become a better place to live compared to 5 years ago

3. In comparison to 5 years ago (for those who have lived in Jinju for less than 5 years, in comparison to the
time when first starting to live in Jinju), do you think the Jinju area has become a better place to live?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
It has become a much better place to live 1 36 4.0 4.0
It has become a relatively better place to live 2 341 38.0 38.1
No real change 3 403 44.9 45.0
It has become a relatively worse place to live 4 94 10.5 10.5
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It has become a much worse place to live 5 22 2.4 25
NA 0 2 0.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0

v4  How long has R lived in Jinju

4. How long have you lived in the Jinju region? : _ vyear(s)

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 year 1 15 1.7 1.7
2 years 2 21 2.3 2.4
3 years 3 35 3.9 3.9
4 years 4 17 1.9 1.9
5 years 5 28 3.1 3.1
6 years 6 20 2.2 2.2
7 years 7 31 3.5 3.5
8 years 8 23 2.6 2.6
9 years 9 17 1.9 1.9
10 years 10 60 6.7 6.7
11 years 11 27 3.0 3.0
12 years 12 27 3.0 3.0
13 years 13 12 13 1.3
14 years 14 10 11 11
15 years 15 46 51 5.2
16 years 16 9 1.0 1.0
17 years 17 11 1.2 1.2
18 years 18 12 1.3 1.3
19 years 19 8 0.9 0.9
20 years 20 63 7.0 7.1
21 years 21 13 1.4 1.5
22 years 22 21 2.3 2.4
23 years 23 18 2.0 2.0
24 years 24 20 2.2 2.2
25 years 25 40 4.5 4.5
26 years 26 19 2.1 2.1
27 years 27 7 0.8 0.8
28 years 28 15 1.7 1.7
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29 years 29 7 0.8 0.8
30 years 30 41 4.6 4.6
31 years 31 8 0.9 0.9
32 years 32 3 0.3 0.3
33 years 33 11 1.2 1.2
34 years 34 14 1.6 1.6
35 years 35 15 1.7 1.7
36 years 36 7 0.8 0.8
37 years 37 6 0.7 0.7
38 years 38 10 1.1 1.1
39 years 39 4 0.4 0.4
40 years 40 23 2.6 2.6
41 years 41 3 0.3 0.3
42 years 42 5 0.6 0.6
43 years 43 5 0.6 0.6
44 years 44 9 1.0 1.0
45 years 45 6 0.7 0.7
46 years 46 3 0.3 0.3
47 years 47 11 1.2 1.2
48 years 48 6 0.7 0.7
49 years 49 5 0.6 0.6
50 years 50 15 1.7 1.7
51 years 51 1 0.1 0.1
52 years 52 1 0.1 0.1
53 years 53 1 0.1 0.1
54 years 54 3 0.3 0.3
55 years 55 4 0.4 0.4
56 years 56 4 0.4 0.4
57 years 57 3 0.3 0.3
60 years 60 2 0.2 0.2
63 years 63 1 0.1 0.1
65 years 65 2 0.2 0.2
66 years 66 2 0.2 0.2
69 years 69 2 0.2 0.2
73 years 73 1 0.1 0.1

83 years 83 1 0.1 0.1
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NA 0 8 0.9

Total 898 100.0 100.0

% The following are statements which represent personal state or conditions or the state and conditions of
the region of Jinju. If 7 represents the contents of the statement strongly agreeing with your own opinions, 1
represents strongly disagreeing, and 4 represents a neutral opinion, what number do you think represents
your own opinion? Please mark the relevant number. (Q5~Q110)

It is convenient to commute from home

5. It is convenient to go grocery shopping, commute to work, commute to school, and enjoy leisure
activities from the home I am currently living in

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 34 3.8 3.8
2 2 56 6.2 6.3
3 3 81 9.0 9.0
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 304 33.9 33.9
5 5 198 22.0 22.1
6 6 131 14.6 14.6
7 Strongly agree 7 92 10.2 10.3
NA 0 2 0.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Itis pleasant to live in current home

6. It is pleasant to live and conduct activities inside my current home

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 31 3.5 3.5
2 2 38 4.2 4.2
3 3 102 11.4 11.4
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 317 35.3 35.3
5 5 196 21.8 21.8
6 6 131 14.6 14.6
7 Strongly agree 7 83 9.2 9.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v7  Current income is sufficient to purchase a home

7. My current income is sufficient to maintain or purchase a home | need

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 128 14.3 14.4
2 2 108 12.0 12.2
3 3 152 16.9 17.1
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 292 325 32.9
5 5 113 12.6 12.7
6 6 70 7.8 7.9
7 Strongly agree 7 24 2.7 2.7
NA 0 11 1.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v8  Ris satisfied with current home's conditions
8. | am satisfied with the conditions of the home | am currently living in
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 54 6.0 6.0
2 2 73 8.1 8.1
3 3 142 15.8 15.8
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 298 33.2 33.3
5 5 159 17.7 17.7
6 6 110 12.2 12.3
7 Strongly agree 7 60 6.7 6.7
NA 0 2 0.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v9 R has agood relationship with family
9. I have a great relationship with my family
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 12 1.3 1.3
2 2 11 1.2 1.2
3 3 35 3.9 3.9
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 179 19.9 20.0
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5 5 178 19.8 19.8
6 6 233 259 26.0
7 Strongly agree 7 249 27.7 27.8
NA 0 1 0.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v10 Family members are healthy

10. The members of my family are in great state of health

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 11 1.2 1.2
2 2 21 2.3 2.3
3 3 63 7.0 7.0
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 206 22.9 23.0
5 5 190 21.2 21.2
6 6 234 26.1 26.1
7 Strongly agree 7 171 19.0 19.1
NA 0 2 0.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

vll R hasa good relationship with relatives

11. I am maintaining a good relationship with my relatives

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 18 2.0 2.0
2 2 20 2.2 2.2
3 3 50 5.6 5.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 260 29.0 29.0
5 5 184 20.5 20.5
6 6 204 22.7 22.7
7 Strongly agree 7 161 17.9 17.9
NA 0 1 0.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v12 R hasa good relationship with neighbors

12. | am maintaining a good relationship with my neighbors

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 28 3.1 3.1
2 2 31 3.5 3.5
3 3 71 7.9 7.9
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 258 28.7 28.8
5 5 164 18.3 18.3
6 6 207 23.1 231
7 Strongly agree 7 138 154 154
NA 0 1 0.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v1l3 R hasagood relationship with friends
13. I am maintaining a good relationship with my friends
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 8 0.9 0.9
2 2 7 0.8 0.8
3 3 35 3.9 3.9
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 198 22.0 22.1
5 5 210 234 23.4
6 6 251 28.0 28.0
7 Strongly agree 7 188 20.9 21.0
NA 0 1 0.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v14  Jinju is a good place to practice religion
14. The Jinju area is a good place to practice religion
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 45 5.0 5.1
2 2 42 4.7 4.7
3 3 91 10.1 10.2
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 397 44.2 44.7
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5 5 151 16.8 17.0
6 6 95 10.6 10.7
7 Strongly agree 7 68 7.6 7.6
NA 0 9 1.0

Total 898 100.0 100.0

vl5  Citizens' opinions are well reflected in Jinju

15. The opinions of its citizens are well reflected in the administration by the city of Jinju

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 101 11.2 11.3
2 2 82 9.1 9.2
3 3 225 25.1 25.2
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 357 39.8 40.0
5 5 84 9.4 9.4
6 6 35 3.9 3.9
7 Strongly agree 7 9 1.0 1.0
NA 0 5 0.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v16  Administration in Jinju is a service for citizens’ benefit

16. The administration conducted by the city of Jinju is a service for the benefit of its citizens

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 105 11.7 11.8
2 2 90 10.0 10.1
3 3 257 28.6 28.8
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 314 35.0 35.2
5 5 90 10.0 10.1
6 6 23 2.6 2.6
7 Strongly agree 7 14 1.6 1.6
NA 0 5 0.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v1l7  Administration in Jinju is well known to citizens

17. The administration by the city of Jinju is well known to its citizens

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 101 11.2 11.3
2 2 126 14.0 14.1
3 3 247 27.5 27.7
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 287 32.0 32.1
5 5 95 10.6 10.6
6 6 31 3.5 3.5
7 Strongly agree 7 6 0.7 0.7
NA 0 5 0.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v18  Administrative services provided by Jinju are satisfactory

18. The overall administrative services provided by the city of Jinju are satisfactory

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 86 9.6 9.6
2 2 115 12.8 12.8
3 3 256 28.5 28.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 308 34.3 34.4
5 5 97 10.8 10.8
6 6 24 2.7 2.7
7 Strongly agree 7 9 1.0 1.0
NA 0 3 0.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v19  Services of hospitals in Jinju are satisfactory

19. The medical services provided by the hospitals in the Jinju area are satisfactory

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 68 7.6 7.6
2 2 74 8.2 8.3
3 3 190 21.2 21.3
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 354 394 39.6
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5 5 140 15.6 15.7
6 6 46 51 5.1
7 Strongly agree 7 22 2.4 25
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v20  Services of clinics of oriental medicine in Jinju are satisfactory

20. The medical services provided by the clinics and pharmacies of oriental medicine in the Jinju area are
satisfactory

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 37 4.1 4.1
2 2 47 5.2 53
3 3 177 19.7 19.8
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 389 43.3 43.6
5 5 165 18.4 18.5
6 6 56 6.2 6.3
7 Strongly agree 7 22 2.4 25
NA 0 5 0.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v21  Services of pharmacies in Jinju are satisfactory

21. The medical services provided by the pharmacies in the Jinju area are satisfactory

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 38 4.2 4.2
2 2 59 6.6 6.6
3 3 147 16.4 16.4
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 366 40.8 40.8
5 5 180 20.0 20.1
6 6 68 7.6 7.6
7 Strongly agree 7 39 4.3 4.3
NA 0 1 0.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v22  Overall healthcare in Jinju is satisfactory

22. Considering the costs and level of medical services, the overall healthcare in the Jinju area is
satisfactory

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 57 6.3 6.4
2 2 73 8.1 8.1
3 3 193 21.5 215
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 348 38.8 38.8
5 5 142 15.8 15.8
6 6 67 7.5 7.5
7 Strongly agree 7 17 1.9 1.9
NA 0 1 0.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v23  There is a great threat of losing current job

23. There is a great threat of losing my current job and becoming unemployed

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 56 6.2 6.7
2 2 74 8.2 8.8
3 3 113 12.6 13.4
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 246 274 29.3
5 5 122 13.6 14.5
6 6 85 9.5 10.1
7 Strongly agree 7 145 16.1 17.2
NA 0 57 6.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v24  It'seasy to get a job R wants in Jinju

24, It's easy to get a job | want in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 161 17.9 18.4
2 2 123 13.7 14.1
3 3 229 25.5 26.2

11
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4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 247 275 28.3
5 5 59 6.6 6.8
6 6 35 3.9 4.0
7 Strongly agree 7 19 2.1 2.2
NA 0 25 2.8

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v25  Ris satisfied with relationship with coworkers

25. | am satisfied with my relationship with coworkers in the workplace

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 18 2.0 2.2
2 2 27 3.0 3.3
3 3 62 6.9 7.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 312 34.7 38.0
5 5 184 20.5 224
6 6 146 16.3 17.8
7 Strongly agree 7 71 7.9 8.7
NA 0 78 8.7

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v26 R has plenty of time to rest at workplace

26. | have plenty of time to rest at the workplace

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 54 6.0 6.6
2 2 45 5.0 55
3 3 137 15.3 16.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 299 33.3 36.3
5 5 138 15.4 16.8
6 6 87 9.7 10.6
7 Strongly agree 7 63 7.0 7.7
NA 0 75 84

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v27  Ris satisfied with life at workplace

27. Overall I am satisfied with my life at the workplace

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 41 4.6 5.0
2 2 39 4.3 4.7
3 3 118 13.1 14.4
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 350 39.0 42.6
5 5 147 16.4 17.9
6 6 75 8.4 9.1
7 Strongly agree 7 52 5.8 6.3
NA 0 76 8.5

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v28  Current income is appropriate

28. My income is appropriate considering the quality and quantity of work | perform

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 84 9.4 10.2
2 2 84 9.4 10.2
3 3 172 19.2 20.8
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 281 31.3 34.1
5 5 121 13.5 14.7
6 6 56 6.2 6.8
7 Strongly agree 7 27 3.0 3.3
NA 0 73 8.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v29  Household income is sufficient for family

29. Our household income is sufficient for our family to lead a pleasant life

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 64 7.1 7.2
2 2 80 8.9 9.0
3 3 183 20.4 20.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 333 37.1 37.4

13
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5 5 138 154 15.5
6 6 67 7.5 7.5
7 Strongly agree 7 25 2.8 2.8
NA 0 8 0.9
Total 898 100.0 100.0
Jinju has a smaller gap between the rich and the poor
30. The Jinju area has a relatively smaller gap between the rich and the poor
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 174 19.4 19.4
2 2 128 14.3 14.3
3 3 226 25.2 25.2
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 241 26.8 26.9
5 5 81 9.0 9.0
6 6 33 3.7 3.7
7 Strongly agree 7 14 1.6 1.6
NA 0 1 0.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
Prices didn't go up much during last 3-4 years in Jinju
31. Prices didn't go up much during the last 3 to 4 years in the Jinju area
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 170 18.9 19.0
2 2 172 19.2 19.2
3 3 225 25.1 25.1
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 194 216 21.6
5 5 85 9.5 9.5
6 6 38 4.2 4.2
7 Strongly agree 7 13 1.4 1.4
NA 0 1 0.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v32  It'seasy to find products R wants in Jinju

32. It is easy to find products | want at the markets or shops in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 43 4.8 4.8
2 2 68 7.6 7.6
3 3 149 16.6 16.7
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 292 325 32.7
5 5 164 18.3 18.4
6 6 102 11.4 11.4
7 Strongly agree 7 74 8.2 8.3
NA 0 6 0.7

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v33  Prices of goods in Jinju are not very high

33. The prices of goods in the Jinju area are not very high compared to that of other areas

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 126 14.0 141
2 2 110 12.2 12.3
3 3 181 20.2 20.2
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 292 325 32.6
5 5 105 11.7 11.7
6 6 44 4.9 4.9
7 Strongly agree 7 38 4.2 4.2
NA 0 2 0.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v34  Jinju is a satisfactory location for consumers

34. The Jinju area is a satisfactory location for consumers

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 53 5.9 5.9
2 2 79 8.8 8.8
3 3 162 18.0 18.1
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 336 37.4 375
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5 5 123 13.7 13.7
6 6 82 9.1 9.2
7 Strongly agree 7 61 6.8 6.8
NA 0 2 0.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v35  Level of secondary education in Jinju is satisfactory

35. The overall level of secondary education in the Jinju area is satisfactory

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 24 2.7 2.7
2 2 23 2.6 2.6
3 3 88 9.8 9.9
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 350 39.0 395
5 5 229 255 25.8
6 6 124 13.8 14.0
7 Strongly agree 7 49 55 55
NA 0 11 1.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v36  No environments harmful to students in Jinju

36. There are almost no environments harmful to students surrounding the schools in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 45 5.0 5.0
2 2 55 6.1 6.2
3 3 147 16.4 16.5
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 344 38.3 38.6
5 5 181 20.2 20.3
6 6 83 9.2 9.3
7 Strongly agree 7 37 4.1 4.1
NA 0 6 0.7

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v37  Abundant opportunities for adult education in Jinju

37. There are abundant opportunities for various types of adult education in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 76 8.5 8.5
2 2 93 10.4 10.4
3 3 225 25.1 25.3
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 322 35.9 36.1
5 5 97 10.8 10.9
6 6 58 6.5 6.5
7 Strongly agree 7 20 2.2 2.2
NA 0 7 0.8

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v38  Abundant opportunities for job training for adults in Jinju

38. There are abundant opportunities for various types of job training for adults in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 96 10.7 10.8
2 2 120 13.4 13.5
3 3 257 28.6 28.8
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 266 29.6 29.9
5 5 95 10.6 10.7
6 6 42 4.7 4.7
7 Strongly agree 7 15 1.7 1.7
NA 0 7 0.8

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v39  Educational conditions in Jinju are satisfactory

39. The overall conditions of educational opportunities in the Jinju area are satisfactory

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 33 3.7 3.7
2 2 45 5.0 5.0
3 3 157 17.5 17.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 380 42.3 42.6
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5 5 177 19.7 19.8
6 6 76 8.5 8.5
7 Strongly agree 7 24 2.7 2.7
NA 0 6 0.7

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v40  Many facilities to enjoy cultural life in Jinju

40. There are plenty of movie theaters, theaters, and exhibition facilities for me to enjoy a cultural life in the

Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 77 8.6 8.6
2 2 88 9.8 9.8
3 3 205 22.8 229
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 299 33.3 334
5 5 137 15.3 15.3
6 6 68 7.6 7.6
7 Strongly agree 7 20 2.2 2.2
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v4l  Many sports facilities to enjoy sports activities in Jinju

41. There are plenty of sports facilities for me to enjoy sports activities in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 64 7.1 7.2
2 2 88 9.8 9.8
3 3 222 24.7 24.8
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 321 35.7 35.9
5 5 126 14.0 14.1
6 6 51 5.7 5.7
7 Strongly agree 7 22 2.4 25
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v42  Enough natural environment for leisure activities in Jinju

42. The natural environment of Jinju and its surrounding areas are nice enough for me to enjoy leisure

activities

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 28 3.1 3.1
2 2 64 7.1 7.1
3 3 147 16.4 16.4
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 306 34.1 34.1
5 5 205 22.8 229
6 6 103 115 115
7 Strongly agree 7 44 4.9 4.9
NA 0 1 0.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v43  Many recreational facilities for leisure activities in Jinju

43. There are plenty of parks and recreational facilities for me to enjoy leisure activities in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 40 4.5 45
2 2 69 7.7 7.7
3 3 174 19.4 19.5
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 306 34.1 34.2
5 5 171 19.0 19.1
6 6 106 11.8 11.9
7 Strongly agree 7 28 3.1 3.1
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v44 R doesn't feel financial burden in utilizing leisure facilities

44, | don't feel any financial burden in utilizing leisure facilities

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 85 9.5 9.5
2 2 99 11.0 11.1
3 3 182 20.3 20.4
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4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 312 34.7 34.9
5 5 144 16.0 16.1
6 6 48 5.3 5.4
7 Strongly agree 7 24 2.7 2.7
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v45 R has plenty of time to enjoy leisure activities

45. | have plenty of time to enjoy leisure activities

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 112 125 125
2 2 123 13.7 13.7
3 3 180 20.0 20.1
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 269 30.0 30.0
5 5 121 13.5 13.5
6 6 55 6.1 6.1
7 Strongly agree 7 36 4.0 4.0
NA 0 2 0.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v46  Conditions for leisure activities in Jinju are satisfactory

46. The overall conditions for leisure activities in the Jinju area are satisfactory

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 46 51 5.1
2 2 62 6.9 6.9
3 3 187 20.8 20.9
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 396 44.1 44.2
5 5 134 14.9 15.0
6 6 52 5.8 5.8
7 Strongly agree 7 18 2.0 2.0
NA 0 3 0.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v47 R can comfortably use the internet

47. | can comfortably use the internet

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 139 155 15.7
2 2 95 10.6 10.7
3 3 92 10.2 10.4
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 195 21.7 22.0
5 5 163 18.2 18.4
6 6 118 13.1 13.3
7 Strongly agree 7 86 9.6 9.7
NA 0 10 11
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v48  Riis utilizing the internet well
48. | am utilizing the internet well
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 174 194 195
2 2 94 10.5 10.5
3 3 86 9.6 9.7
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 186 20.7 20.9
5 5 168 18.7 18.9
6 6 112 12.5 12.6
7 Strongly agree 7 71 7.9 8.0
NA 0 7 0.8
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v49 It doesn't cost a lot to use the internet
49. 1t doesn't cost a lot for me to use the internet
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 129 14.4 14.6
2 2 80 8.9 9.1
3 3 121 13.5 13.7
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 230 25.6 26.1
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5 5 130 14.5 14.7
6 6 112 12.5 12.7
7 Strongly agree 7 80 8.9 9.1
NA 0 16 1.8

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v50  Environment for internet use in Jinju is satisfactory

50. The overall environment for internet use in the Jinju area is satisfactory

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 99 11.0 11.2
2 2 68 7.6 7.7
3 3 134 14.9 15.2
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 293 32.6 33.1
5 5 174 19.4 19.7
6 6 75 8.4 8.5
7 Strongly agree 7 41 4.6 4.6
NA 0 14 1.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v51l R has no difficulties in using a computer

51. I have no difficulties in using a computer

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 182 20.3 20.5
2 2 91 10.1 10.3
3 3 130 14.5 14.7
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 189 21.0 21.3
5 5 135 15.0 15.2
6 6 99 11.0 11.2
7 Strongly agree 7 60 6.7 6.8
NA 0 12 1.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v52  It's easy to obtain books in Jinju

52. It is easy to obtain books | want in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 46 5.1 5.2
2 2 57 6.3 6.4
3 3 144 16.0 16.1
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 342 38.1 38.3
5 5 158 17.6 17.7
6 6 83 9.2 9.3
7 Strongly agree 7 62 6.9 7.0
NA 0 6 0.7

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v53  It's easy to obtain information on events around Jinju

53. It is easy to obtain information on the events around the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 59 6.6 6.6
2 2 80 8.9 9.0
3 3 201 224 225
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 345 38.4 38.6
5 5 122 13.6 13.7
6 6 59 6.6 6.6
7 Strongly agree 7 27 3.0 3.0
NA 0 5 0.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0

vb4  Information about Jinju are conveyed to the residents

54. Information regarding the events taking place in the Jinju area are accurately conveyed to the local

residents

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 77 8.6 8.6
2 2 120 13.4 13.4
3 3 233 25.9 26.1
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4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 305 34.0 34.1
5 5 101 11.2 11.3
6 6 37 4.1 4.1
7 Strongly agree 7 21 2.3 2.3
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0

vb5  Information about Jinju are conveyed well through media

55. Information regarding the Jinju area are conveyed well through the local newspaper and broadcast

media
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 58 6.5 6.5
2 2 71 7.9 7.9
3 3 197 21.9 22.0
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 343 38.2 38.4
5 5 138 15.4 15.4
6 6 57 6.3 6.4
7 Strongly agree 7 30 3.3 3.4
NA 0 4 0.4
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v56 R is satisfied with information environment in Jinju
56. | am satisfied with the information environment in the Jinju area
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 52 5.8 5.8
2 2 76 8.5 8.5
3 3 205 22.8 23.0
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 380 42.3 42.6
5 5 123 13.7 13.8
6 6 35 3.9 3.9
7 Strongly agree 7 21 2.3 2.4
NA 0 6 0.7
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v57  Buses in Jinju are convenient and easy to use

57. The buses in the Jinju area are pleasant and easy to use

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 68 7.6 7.6
2 2 76 8.5 8.5
3 3 181 20.2 20.2
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 327 36.4 36.5
5 5 136 15.1 15.2
6 6 70 7.8 7.8
7 Strongly agree 7 37 4.1 4.1
NA 0 3 0.3
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v58  Bus route in Jinju is designed for convenient use
58. The bus route in the Jinju area is designed for convenient use
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 63 7.0 7.0
2 2 112 12.5 12.5
3 3 184 20.5 20.5
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 326 36.3 36.4
5 5 132 14.7 14.7
6 6 50 5.6 5.6
7 Strongly agree 7 29 3.2 3.2
NA 0 2 0.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v59  Bus and taxi drivers in Jinju are friendly
59. The bus and taxi drivers in the Jinju area are friendly
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 76 8.5 8.5
2 2 109 12.1 12.2
3 3 215 23.9 24.0
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 316 35.2 35.3
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5 5 113 12.6 12.6
6 6 45 5.0 5.0
7 Strongly agree 7 22 2.4 25
NA 0 2 0.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v60  Public transportation are convenient for the elderly/disabled

60. The public transportation and road systems are convenient for the elderly and disabled to use

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 201 22.4 22.4
2 2 186 20.7 20.8
3 3 242 26.9 27.0
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 181 20.2 20.2
5 5 55 6.1 6.1
6 6 21 2.3 2.3
7 Strongly agree 7 10 11 1.1
NA 0 2 0.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

vel  Jinju is well equipped with sidewalks for pedestrians

61. The Jinju area is well equipped with sidewalks for pedestrians

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 91 10.1 10.2
2 2 112 12.5 12.5
3 3 193 21.5 21.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 298 33.2 33.3
5 5 127 14.1 14.2
6 6 53 5.9 5.9
7 Strongly agree 7 21 2.3 2.3
NA 0 3 0.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v62 It doesn't take long to commute to work/school

62. It doesn't take long to commute to and from work or school

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 56 6.2 6.3
2 2 69 7.7 7.8
3 3 151 16.8 17.1
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 305 34.0 345
5 5 142 15.8 16.0
6 6 110 12.2 12.4
7 Strongly agree 7 52 5.8 5.9
NA 0 13 1.4
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v63  No inconvenience due to traffic in Jinju
63. There is no inconvenience due to traffic in the Jinju area
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 63 7.0 7.0
2 2 96 10.7 10.7
3 3 207 23.1 231
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 286 31.8 31.9
5 5 138 15.4 15.4
6 6 70 7.8 7.8
7 Strongly agree 7 37 41 41
NA 0 1 0.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v64  Parking order in Jinju is satisfactory
64. The parking order in the Jinju area is satisfactory
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 137 15.3 15.3
2 2 151 16.8 16.8
3 3 236 26.3 26.3
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 251 28.0 28.0
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5 5 80 8.9 8.9
6 6 31 3.5 3.5
7 Strongly agree 7 12 1.3 1.3
v65  Automobiles abide by traffic regulations in Jinju
65. Automobiles abide by traffic regulations in the Jinju area
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 95 10.6 10.6
2 2 123 13.7 13.7
3 3 243 27.1 27.1
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 298 33.2 33.2
5 5 94 10.5 10.5
6 6 35 3.9 3.9
7 Strongly agree 7 10 11 11
v66  Police are making sufficient efforts to maintain traffic order
66. The police and administrative institutions are making sufficient efforts to maintain traffic order
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 81 9.0 9.0
2 2 115 12.8 12.8
3 3 199 22.2 22.2
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 339 37.8 37.8
5 5 98 10.9 10.9
6 6 42 4.7 4.7
7 Strongly agree 7 23 2.6 2.6
NA 0 1 0.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v67  Overall state of transportation in Jinju is satisfactory
67. The overall state of transportation in the Jinju area is satisfactory
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 72 8.0 8.0
2 2 75 84 8.4
3 3 206 229 23.0
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4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 364 40.5 40.6
5 5 112 12.5 12.5
6 6 54 6.0 6.0
7 Strongly agree 7 14 1.6 1.6
NA 0 1 0.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v68  Little fear of becoming target of crime in Jinju

68. There is little fear of becoming the target of a pickpocket or other crime in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 48 53 5.4
2 2 79 8.8 8.8
3 3 164 18.3 18.3
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 306 34.1 34.1
5 5 155 17.3 17.3
6 6 103 115 115
7 Strongly agree 7 42 4.7 4.7
NA 0 1 0.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v69  Little fear of being in a car accident in Jinju

69. There is little fear of being in a car accident in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 68 7.6 7.6
2 2 97 10.8 10.9
3 3 184 20.5 20.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 325 36.2 36.4
5 5 141 15.7 15.8
6 6 61 6.8 6.8
7 Strongly agree 7 18 2.0 2.0
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 56 6.2 6.5
2 2 60 6.7 7.0
3 3 149 16.6 17.3
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 323 36.0 375
5 5 135 15.0 15.7
6 6 88 9.8 10.2
7 Strongly agree 7 50 5.6 5.8
NA 0 37 4.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
R believes that the things R eats are safe
71. Generally it is safe to believe that the things | eat are safe to consume
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 41 4.6 4.6
2 2 62 6.9 6.9
3 3 151 16.8 16.8
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 345 38.4 38.5
5 5 178 19.8 19.8
6 6 91 10.1 10.1
7 Strongly agree 7 29 3.2 3.2
NA 0 1 0.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
Tap water is rarely thought of as being polluted
72. The tap water we drink is rarely thought of as being polluted
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 80 8.9 8.9
2 2 82 9.1 9.1
3 3 189 21.0 21.0
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 292 325 325
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5 5 140 15.6 15.6
6 6 85 9.5 9.5
7 Strongly agree 7 30 3.3 3.3
Total 898 100.0 100.0

v73  One can feel safe sending students to school in Jinju

73. In the Jinju area one can feel safe sending students to school

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 53 5.9 6.0
2 2 47 5.2 53
3 3 169 18.8 19.0
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 376 41.9 42.2
5 5 151 16.8 17.0
6 6 71 7.9 8.0
7 Strongly agree 7 23 2.6 2.6
NA 0 8 0.9

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v74  Children can safely run around the area where R lives

74. Children can safely run around and play near the area where | live

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 70 7.8 7.8
2 2 87 9.7 9.7
3 3 243 27.1 27.2
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 306 34.1 34.2
5 5 118 13.1 13.2
6 6 45 5.0 5.0
7 Strongly agree 7 26 2.9 29
NA 0 3 0.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v75  Itis not fearful of walking around at night in Jinju

75. One does not have to be fearful of walking around at night in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 106 11.8 11.8
2 2 89 9.9 9.9
3 3 230 25.6 25.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 304 33.9 33.9
5 5 119 13.3 13.3
6 6 38 4.2 4.2
7 Strongly agree 7 11 1.2 1.2
NA 0 1 0.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v76  Overall Jinju is safe
76. Overall the Jinju area is safe
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 45 5.0 5.0
2 2 50 5.6 5.6
3 3 152 16.9 16.9
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 402 44.8 44.8
5 5 160 17.8 17.8
6 6 70 7.8 7.8
7 Strongly agree 7 19 2.1 2.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v77  Plenty of facilities for the elderly in Jinju
77. There are plenty of facilities for the elderly in the Jinju area
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 90 10.0 10.0
2 2 129 14.4 14.4
3 3 257 28.6 28.7
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 288 32.1 32.1
5 5 89 9.9 9.9
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6 6 31 35 35
7 Strongly agree 7 13 14 1.4
NA 0 1 0.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v78  Plenty of facilities for the disabled in Jinju

78. There are plenty of facilities for the disabled in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 178 19.8 19.8
2 2 201 224 22.4
3 3 273 30.4 304
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 173 19.3 19.3
5 5 52 5.8 5.8
6 6 12 13 1.3
7 Strongly agree 7 9 1.0 1.0
Total 898 100.0 100.0

v79  Plenty of facilities for women in Jinju

79. There are plenty of facilities for women in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 90 10.0 10.1
2 2 103 115 115
3 3 315 35.1 35.3
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 281 31.3 315
5 5 57 6.3 6.4
6 6 31 3.5 3.5
7 Strongly agree 7 16 1.8 1.8
NA 0 5 0.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v80  Plenty of facilities for children in Jinju

80. There are plenty of facilities for children in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 91 10.1 10.2
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2 2 120 13.4 13.4
3 3 303 33.7 33.9
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 285 317 31.9
5 5 62 6.9 6.9
6 6 25 2.8 2.8
7 Strongly agree 7 7 0.8 0.8
NA 0 5 0.6
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v81  Plenty of facilities for youths in Jinju
81. There are plenty of facilities for youths in the Jinju area
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 125 13.9 14.0
2 2 149 16.6 16.7
3 3 274 30.5 30.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 245 27.3 27.4
5 5 69 7.7 7.7
6 6 25 2.8 2.8
7 Strongly agree 7 7 0.8 0.8
NA 0 4 0.4
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v82  Welfare conditions in Jinju are satisfactory
82. The overall welfare conditions in the Jinju area are satisfactory
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 72 8.0 8.0
2 2 134 14.9 15.0
3 3 258 28.7 28.8
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 318 354 355
5 5 84 9.4 9.4
6 6 24 2.7 2.7
7 Strongly agree 7 5 0.6 0.6
NA 0 3 0.3
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v83  Rivers and streams in the neighborhood are clean

83. The rivers and streams in my neighborhood are clean

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 87 9.7 9.7
2 2 108 12.0 12.0
3 3 221 24.6 24.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 280 31.2 31.2
5 5 139 15.5 15.5
6 6 49 55 55
7 Strongly agree 7 13 1.4 1.4
NA 0 1 0.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v84  Neighborhood has good air quality
84. The area around my neighborhood has good air quality
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 21 2.3 2.3
2 2 45 5.0 5.0
3 3 143 15.9 15.9
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 298 33.2 33.2
5 5 232 25.8 25.8
6 6 118 13.1 13.1
7 Strongly agree 7 41 4.6 4.6
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v85  Neighborhood has no noise pollution
85. The area around my neighborhood has close to no noise pollution
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 41 4.6 4.6
2 2 73 8.1 8.1
3 3 219 24.4 24.4
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 306 34.1 34.1
5 5 171 19.0 19.1
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6 6 63 7.0 7.0
7 Strongly agree 7 24 2.7 2.7
NA 0 1 0.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v86  Neighborhood has no pollution caused by bad odors

86. The area around my neighborhood has no pollution caused by bad odors

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 41 4.6 4.6
2 2 75 8.4 8.4
3 3 207 23.1 23.1
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 342 38.1 38.2
5 5 149 16.6 16.6
6 6 68 7.6 7.6
7 Strongly agree 7 14 1.6 1.6
NA 0 2 0.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v87  Overall area around neighborhood has no air pollution
87. Overall the area around my neighborhood tends to have no air pollution
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 24 2.7 2.7
2 2 47 5.2 5.2
3 3 166 18.5 18.5
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 338 37.6 37.6
5 5 210 234 234
6 6 86 9.6 9.6
7 Strongly agree 7 27 3.0 3.0
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v88  Plenty of green areas with trees and grass in Jinju
88. There are plenty of green areas with trees and grass in the Jinju area
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 25 2.8 2.8
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2 2 43 4.8 4.8
3 3 149 16.6 16.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 330 36.7 36.8
5 5 213 23.7 23.8
6 6 96 10.7 10.7
7 Strongly agree 7 40 4.5 45
NA 0 2 0.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v89  Rivers and streams in Jinju are being well preserved
89. The rivers and streams in the Jinju area are being well preserved
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 64 7.1 7.1
2 2 67 7.5 7.5
3 3 217 24.2 24.2
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 316 35.2 35.3
5 5 148 16.5 16.5
6 6 63 7.0 7.0
7 Strongly agree 7 21 2.3 2.3
NA 0 2 0.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
vo0  Waste is being treated appropriately in Jinju
90. Waste is being treated appropriately in the Jinju area
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 54 6.0 6.0
2 2 77 8.6 8.6
3 3 161 17.9 17.9
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 384 42.8 42.8
5 5 142 15.8 15.8
6 6 62 6.9 6.9
7 Strongly agree 7 17 1.9 1.9
NA 0 1 0.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v9l Recyclable waste is being satisfactorily recycled in Jinju

91. Recyclable waste is being satisfactorily recycled in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 68 7.6 7.6
2 2 88 9.8 9.8
3 3 225 25.1 25.1
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 353 39.3 394
5 5 110 12.2 12.3
6 6 37 4.1 4.1
7 Strongly agree 7 15 1.7 1.7
NA 0 2 0.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v92  Activities for preserving environment in Jinju are satisfactory

92. The activities for maintaining and preserving the environment in the Jinju area are being conducted
satisfactorily

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 45 5.0 5.0
2 2 79 8.8 8.8
3 3 200 22.3 22.3
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 386 43.0 43.1
5 5 134 14.9 15.0
6 6 38 4.2 4.2
7 Strongly agree 7 14 1.6 1.6
NA 0 2 0.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v93  The Gaecheon Art Festival is satisfactory

93. The Gaecheon Art Festival is being managed satisfactorily

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 87 9.7 9.8
2 2 81 9.0 9.1
3 3 194 21.6 21.8
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4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 305 34.0 34.2
5 5 144 16.0 16.2
6 6 48 5.3 5.4
7 Strongly agree 7 32 3.6 3.6
NA 0 7 0.8

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v94  Abundance of cultural activities in Jinju

94. There is an abundance of cultural activities in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 50 5.6 5.6
2 2 68 7.6 7.6
3 3 221 24.6 24.8
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 317 35.3 355
5 5 169 18.8 18.9
6 6 50 5.6 5.6
7 Strongly agree 7 17 1.9 1.9
NA 0 6 0.7

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v95  Overall cultural standards of Jinju are satisfactory

95. The overall cultural standards of Jinju are satisfactory

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 38 4.2 4.3
2 2 60 6.7 6.7
3 3 198 22.0 22.2
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 377 42.0 42.2
5 5 143 15.9 16.0
6 6 59 6.6 6.6
7 Strongly agree 7 18 2.0 2.0
NA 0 5 0.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v96  Streets in Jinju are clean and well maintained

96. Streets in the Jinju area are clean and well maintained

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 26 2.9 2.9
2 2 55 6.1 6.1
3 3 184 20.5 20.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 375 41.8 41.9
5 5 177 19.7 19.8
6 6 60 6.7 6.7
7 Strongly agree 7 18 2.0 2.0
NA 0 3 0.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v97  Park facilities in Jinju are well maintained

97. The park facilities in the Jinju area are well maintained

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 16 1.8 1.8
2 2 38 4.2 4.3
3 3 118 13.1 13.2
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 387 43.1 43.3
5 5 211 23.5 23.6
6 6 86 9.6 9.6
7 Strongly agree 7 38 4.2 4.3
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v98  Area around neighborhood is good for taking walks

98. The area around my neighborhood is great for taking walks in the mornings and evenings

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 15 1.7 1.7
2 2 33 3.7 3.7
3 3 101 11.2 11.3
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 304 33.9 34.0
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5 5 235 26.2 26.3
6 6 135 15.0 15.1
7 Strongly agree 7 70 7.8 7.8
NA 0 5 0.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v99  Plenty of streetlights for nighttime in Jinju

99. There are plenty of streetlights for the nighttime in the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 25 2.8 2.8
2 2 49 55 55
3 3 169 18.8 18.9
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 341 38.0 38.2
5 5 188 20.9 211
6 6 81 9.0 9.1
7 Strongly agree 7 40 4.5 45
NA 0 5 0.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v100 Overall, the city of Jinju is beautiful

100. Overall, Jinju and its surrounding areas are beautiful

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 11 1.2 1.2
2 2 21 2.3 2.3
3 3 85 9.5 9.5
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 299 33.3 334
5 5 218 24.3 24.3
6 6 164 18.3 18.3
7 Strongly agree 7 98 10.9 10.9
NA 0 2 0.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v101 Many groups/communities in Jinju

101. There are many groups and communities easily accessible for participation by citizens in the Jinju area

ng
01

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 57 6.3 6.4
2 2 87 9.7 9.7
3 3 258 28.7 28.9
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 332 37.0 37.1
5 5 109 12.1 12.2
6 6 38 4.2 4.3
7 Strongly agree 7 13 14 15
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v102 Many opportunities for citizens to propose opinions in Jinju

102. In the Jinju area there are many opportunities for citizens to propose their own opinions regarding the
administration by the city of Jinju

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 91 10.1 10.2
2 2 132 14.7 14.8
3 3 283 31.5 31.7
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 284 31.6 31.8
5 5 71 7.9 7.9
6 6 22 24 2.5
7 Strongly agree 7 11 1.2 1.2
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v103 Many historical sites and natural scenery in Jinju

103. There are many historical sites and natural scenery in the Jinju area to show relatives or tourists when

they visit

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 43 4.8 4.8
2 2 62 6.9 6.9
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3 3 179 19.9 20.0
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 282 314 314
5 5 193 21.5 215
6 6 96 10.7 10.7
7 Strongly agree 7 42 4.7 4.7
NA 0 1 0.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v104 Many historical sites in Jinju make R proud
104. The many historical sites in the Jinju area make me proud
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 35 3.9 3.9
2 2 52 5.8 5.8
3 3 131 14.6 14.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 325 36.2 36.2
5 5 190 21.2 21.2
6 6 109 12.1 12.2
7 Strongly agree 7 55 6.1 6.1
NA 0 1 0.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v105 Ris satisfied with current overall condition
105. | am satisfied with my current overall condition
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 36 4.0 4.0
2 2 36 4.0 4.0
3 3 131 14.6 14.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 373 41.5 41.6
5 5 204 22.7 22.8
6 6 88 9.8 9.8
7 Strongly agree 7 28 3.1 3.1
NA 0 2 0.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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106. | am satisfied with the overall conditions of my current neighborhood
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 37 4.1 4.1
2 2 43 4.8 4.8
3 3 158 17.6 17.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 374 41.6 41.6
5 5 182 20.3 20.3
6 6 82 9.1 9.1
7 Strongly agree 7 22 2.4 2.4
Total 898 100.0 100.0
R is satisfied with overall conditions of Jinju
107. | am satisfied with the overall conditions of the Jinju area
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 22 2.4 25
2 2 32 3.6 3.6
3 3 149 16.6 16.6
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 423 47.1 47.2
5 5 165 18.4 18.4
6 6 82 9.1 9.1
7 Strongly agree 7 24 2.7 2.7
NA 0 1 0.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v108 R is knowledgeable about Jinju
108. | am very knowledgeable about the Jinju area
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 55 6.1 6.1
2 2 62 6.9 6.9
3 3 211 23.5 235
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 341 38.0 38.0
5 5 144 16.0 16.1
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6 6 63 7.0 7.0
7 Strongly agree 7 21 2.3 2.3
NA 0 1 0.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v109 R feels a strong attachment to Jinju

109. | feel a strong attachment to the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 27 3.0 3.0
2 2 58 6.5 6.5
3 3 141 15.7 15.7
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 323 36.0 36.0
5 5 178 19.8 19.9
6 6 114 12.7 12.7
7 Strongly agree 7 55 6.1 6.1
NA 0 2 0.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v110 Riisvery proud of Jinju

110. I am very proud of the Jinju area

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Strongly disagree 1 31 35 3.5
2 2 55 6.1 6.1
3 3 129 14.4 14.4
4 Neither agree nor disagree 4 338 37.6 37.7
5 5 171 19.0 19.1
6 6 104 11.6 11.6
7 Strongly agree 7 69 7.7 7.7
NA 0 1 0.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0

45



v111

A1-2001-0030-Eng

Survey on the Quality of Life of Jinju Citizens, 2001

#* The following are commonly spoken of as significant factors of the <quality of life> of an individual or a
region. But personal opinions differ regarding the significance of each factor to the <quality of life>. How
would you rate each of the following from 1 to 7 given that 7 represents very important and 1 represents
unimportant? Please mark the relevant number. (Q111~Q126)

How important for quality of life: Economic conditions

111. Economic conditions

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 13 14 15
2 2 21 2.3 2.3
3 3 37 4.1 4.1
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 145 16.1 16.2
5 5 126 14.0 14.1
6 6 222 24.7 24.8
7 Very important 7 330 36.7 36.9
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v112 How important for quality of life: Consumer life

112. Consumer life

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 14 1.6 1.6
2 2 23 2.6 2.6
3 3 53 5.9 5.9
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 277 30.8 31.0
5 5 232 25.8 26.0
6 6 157 17.5 17.6
7 Very important 7 138 154 154
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v113 How important for quality of life: Housing condition

113. Housing condition

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 23 2.6 2.6
2 2 14 1.6 1.6
3 3 37 4.1 4.1
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 204 22.7 22.8
5 5 212 23.6 23.7
6 6 210 234 235
7 Very important 7 193 21.5 21.6
NA 0 5 0.6
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v114 How important for quality of life: Administrative services
114. Administrative services
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 15 1.7 1.7
2 2 24 2.7 2.7
3 3 80 8.9 9.0
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 234 26.1 26.2
5 5 232 25.8 26.0
6 6 152 16.9 17.0
7 Very important 7 155 17.3 17.4
NA 0 6 0.7
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v115 How important for quality of life: Healthcare services
115. Healthcare services
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 15 1.7 1.7
2 2 16 1.8 1.8
3 3 46 5.1 5.1
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 150 16.7 16.8
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5 5 167 18.6 18.7
6 6 202 22.5 22.6
7 Very important 7 298 33.2 33.3
NA 0 4 0.4
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v116 How important for quality of life: Welfare services
116. Welfare services
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 13 1.4 15
2 2 21 2.3 2.4
3 3 53 5.9 5.9
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 150 16.7 16.8
5 5 181 20.2 20.3
6 6 199 22.2 22.3
7 Very important 7 276 30.7 30.9
NA 0 5 0.6
Total 898 100.0 100.0
How important for quality of life: Transportation services
117. Transportation services
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 15 1.7 1.7
2 2 22 24 25
3 3 61 6.8 6.8
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 156 17.4 17.4
5 5 198 22.0 221
6 6 217 24.2 24.3
7 Very important 7 225 25.1 25.2
NA 0 4 0.4
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v118 How important for quality of life: Information services

118. Information services and internet environment

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 14 1.6 1.6
2 2 32 3.6 3.6
3 3 66 7.3 7.4
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 214 23.8 24.0
5 5 207 23.1 23.3
6 6 157 17.5 17.6
7 Very important 7 200 22.3 225
NA 0 8 0.9
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v119 How important for quality of life: Educational environment
119. Educational environment
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 4 0.4 0.4
2 2 17 1.9 1.9
3 3 41 4.6 4.6
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 123 13.7 13.8
5 5 178 19.8 19.9
6 6 232 25.8 26.0
7 Very important 7 299 33.3 334
NA 0 4 0.4
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v120 How important for quality of life: Conditions for cultural life
120. Conditions for cultural life
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 8 0.9 0.9
2 2 12 13 1.3
3 3 53 5.9 5.9
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 189 21.0 21.2
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5 5 195 21.7 21.8
6 6 221 24.6 24.7
7 Very important 7 215 23.9 24.1
NA 0 5 0.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v121 How important for quality of life: Conditions for leisure life

121. Conditions for leisure life

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 13 1.4 15
2 2 19 2.1 2.1
3 3 65 7.2 7.3
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 186 20.7 20.9
5 5 206 22.9 23.1
6 6 202 22.5 22.6
7 Very important 7 201 22.4 225
NA 0 6 0.7

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v122 How important for quality of life: Natural environment

122. Natural environment

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 6 0.7 0.7
2 2 6 0.7 0.7
3 3 35 3.9 3.9
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 176 19.6 19.7
5 5 171 19.0 19.2
6 6 198 22.0 22.2
7 Very important 7 300 33.4 33.6
NA 0 6 0.7

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v123 How important for quality of life: Safety from crime

123. Safety from crime and dangers

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 10 1.1 1.1
2 2 14 1.6 1.6
3 3 51 5.7 5.7
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 118 131 13.2
5 5 168 18.7 18.8
6 6 172 19.2 19.3
7 Very important 7 359 40.0 40.2
NA 0 6 0.7
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v124 How important for quality of life: Good relationships with people
124. Good relationships with people
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 5 0.6 0.6
2 2 11 1.2 1.2
3 3 27 3.0 3.0
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 148 16.5 16.6
5 5 214 23.8 23.9
6 6 202 22.5 22.6
7 Very important 7 287 32.0 32.1
NA 0 4 0.4
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v125 How important for quality of life: Street environment
125. Street environment and city aesthetics
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 3 0.3 0.3
2 2 15 1.7 1.7
3 3 57 6.3 6.4
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 239 26.6 26.7
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5 5 224 24.9 25.1
6 6 185 20.6 20.7
7 Very important 7 171 19.0 19.1
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v126 How important for quality of life: Historical traditions of community

126. Historical and cultural traditions of local community

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Unimportant 1 10 11 11
2 2 23 2.6 2.6
3 3 86 9.6 9.6
4 Neither important nor unimportant 4 271 30.2 30.3
5 5 184 20.5 20.6
6 6 168 18.7 18.8
7 Very important 7 152 16.9 17.0
NA 0 4 0.4

Total 898 100.0 100.0

% There are many occupations in the world. Some occupations are highly evaluated as having greatly
contributed to social and economic growth but the actual earnings are low, and other occupations earn
higher income but are evaluated at a lower social standing. How would you rate the following occupations
in regards to its degree of contribution to economic and social growth, income, and social status? Please rate
each of the following by marking the relevant number 5 representing the highest level, 1 representing the
lowest, 3 representing the middle, 4 representing somewhat high, and 2 representing somewhat low.
(Q127~Q160)

v127 Degree of contribution to growth: CEO of large corporation

127. CEO of a large corporation

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 81 9.0 9.3
Somewhat low level 2 145 16.1 16.7
The middle level 3 253 28.2 29.1
Somewhat high level 4 231 25.7 26.6
The Highest level 5 158 17.6 18.2
NA 0 30 3.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 27 3.0 3.1
Somewhat low level 2 98 10.9 11.3
The middle level 3 345 38.4 39.8
Somewhat high level 4 275 30.6 317
The Highest level 5 122 13.6 14.1
NA 0 31 3.5
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v129 Degree of contribution to growth: Employee of large corporation
129. Employee of a large corporation
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 42 4.7 4.9
Somewhat low level 2 139 15.5 16.1
The middle level 3 433 48.2 50.2
Somewhat high level 4 201 224 23.3
The Highest level 5 48 53 5.6
NA 0 35 3.9
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v130 Degree of contribution to growth: Employee of small/medium sized business
130. Employee of a small to medium sized business
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 48 5.3 5.6
Somewhat low level 2 176 19.6 20.4
The middle level 3 424 47.2 49.1
Somewhat high level 4 180 20.0 20.9
The Highest level 5 35 3.9 4.1
NA 0 35 3.9
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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131. Professional engineer

A1-2001-0030-Eng
Survey on the Quality of Life of Jinju Citizens, 2001

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1.0 25 2.8 2.9
Somewhat low level 2.0 96 10.7 11.1
The middle level 3.0 298 33.2 345
Somewhat high level 4.0 323 36.0 37.3
The Highest level 5.0 123 13.7 14.2
NA .0 33 3.7
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v132 Degree of contribution to growth: Skilled worker
132. Skilled worker
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 30 3.3 35
Somewhat low level 2 143 15.9 16.6
The middle level 3 318 354 36.8
Somewhat high level 4 260 29.0 30.1
The Highest level 5 113 12.6 131
NA 0 34 3.8
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v133 Degree of contribution to growth: Semi-skilled worker
133. Semi-skilled worker
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 77 8.6 9.0
Somewhat low level 2 285 317 33.3
The middle level 3 353 39.3 41.2
Somewhat high level 4 117 13.0 13.7
The Highest level 5 25 2.8 2.9
NA 0 41 4.6
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 167 18.6 19.3
Somewhat low level 2 252 28.1 291
The middle level 3 260 29.0 30.0
Somewhat high level 4 118 131 13.6
The Highest level 5 69 7.7 8.0
NA 0 32 3.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v135 Degree of contribution to growth: Miner

135. Miner

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 181 20.2 213
Somewhat low level 2 237 26.4 27.8
The middle level 3 241 26.8 28.3
Somewhat high level 4 135 15.0 15.9
The Highest level 5 57 6.3 6.7
NA 0 47 5.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v136 Degree of contribution to growth: Driver

136. Driver

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 98 10.9 11.3
Somewhat low level 2 235 26.2 271
The middle level 3 384 42.8 44.3
Somewhat high level 4 103 115 11.9
The Highest level 5 46 5.1 53
NA 0 32 3.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v137 Degree of contribution to growth: Senior Civil Servant

137. Senior Civil Servant

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 107 11.9 12.4
Somewhat low level 2 147 16.4 17.0
The middle level 3 306 34.1 35.3
Somewhat high level 4 222 24.7 25.6
The Highest level 5 84 9.4 9.7
NA 0 32 3.6
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v138 Degree of contribution to growth: Lower level civil servant
138. Lower level civil servant
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 62 6.9 7.2
Somewhat low level 2 190 21.2 22.0
The middle level 3 432 48.1 49.9
Somewhat high level 4 139 15.5 16.1
The Highest level 5 42 4.7 4.9
NA 0 33 3.7
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v139 Degree of contribution to growth: Member of the National Assembly
139. Member of the National Assembly
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 209 23.3 24.2
Somewhat low level 2 180 20.0 20.8
The middle level 3 211 235 24.4
Somewhat high level 4 143 15.9 16.6
The Highest level 5 121 13.5 14.0
NA 0 34 3.8
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v140 Degree of contribution to growth: Member of the city council

140. Member of the city council

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 166 18.5 19.2
Somewhat low level 2 182 20.3 211
The middle level 3 271 30.2 31.4
Somewhat high level 4 159 17.7 18.4
The Highest level 5 86 9.6 10.0
NA 0 34 3.8
Total 898 100.0 100.0
s127 Income: CEO of a large corporation
127. CEO of a large corporation
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 12 1.3 14
Somewhat low level 2 15 1.7 1.7
The middle level 3 85 9.5 9.8
Somewhat high level 4 152 16.9 17.6
The Highest level 5 599 66.7 69.4
NA 0 35 3.9
Total 898 100.0 100.0
§128  Income: CEO of a small to medium sized business
128. CEO of a small to medium sized business
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 15 1.7 1.7
Somewhat low level 2 34 3.8 4.0
The middle level 3 269 30.0 31.3
Somewhat high level 4 382 42.5 44.5
The Highest level 5 159 17.7 18.5
NA 0 39 4.3
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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s129  Income: Employee of a large corporation

129. Employee of a large corporation

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 14 1.6 1.6
Somewhat low level 2 87 9.7 10.1
The middle level 3 467 52.0 54.4
Somewhat high level 4 228 25.4 26.6
The Highest level 5 62 6.9 7.2
NA 0 40 4.5
Total 898 100.0 100.0
s130 Income: Employee of a small to medium sized business
130. Employee of a small to medium sized business
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 36 4.0 4.2
Somewhat low level 2 251 28.0 29.3
The middle level 3 461 51.3 53.7
Somewhat high level 4 93 10.4 10.8
The Highest level 5 17 1.9 2.0
NA 0 40 4.5
Total 898 100.0 100.0
s131  Income: Professional engineer
131. Professional engineer
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 29 3.2 3.4
Somewhat low level 2 187 20.8 21.8
The middle level 3 407 45.3 47.5
Somewhat high level 4 187 20.8 21.8
The Highest level 5 46 5.1 5.4
NA 0 42 4.7
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 65 7.2 7.6
Somewhat low level 2 245 27.3 285
The middle level 3 408 45.4 47.5
Somewhat high level 4 121 135 141
The Highest level 5 20 2.2 2.3
NA 0 39 4.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Income: Semi-skilled worker

133. Semi-skilled worker

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 152 16.9 17.8
Somewhat low level 2 418 46.5 48.9
The middle level 3 252 28.1 295
Somewhat high level 4 30 3.3 3.5
The Highest level 5 2 0.2 0.2
NA 0 44 4.9

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Income: Laborer

134. Laborer

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 375 41.8 43.7
Somewhat low level 2 326 36.3 38.0
The middle level 3 119 13.3 13.9
Somewhat high level 4 24 2.7 2.8
The Highest level 5 14 1.6 1.6
NA 0 40 4.5

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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135. Miner

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 364 40.5 43.2
Somewhat low level 2 342 38.1 40.6
The middle level 3 109 12.1 12.9
Somewhat high level 4 21 2.3 25
The Highest level 5 7 0.8 0.8
NA 0 55 6.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Income: Driver

136. Driver

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 142 15.8 16.6
Somewhat low level 2 349 38.9 40.7
The middle level 3 328 36.5 38.3
Somewhat high level 4 28 3.1 3.3
The Highest level 5 10 11 1.2
NA 0 41 4.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Income: Senior Civil Servant

137. Senior Civil Servant

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 20 2.2 2.3
Somewhat low level 2 42 4.7 4.9
The middle level 3 163 18.2 19.0
Somewhat high level 4 350 39.0 40.8
The Highest level 5 283 315 33.0
NA 0 40 45

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 54 6.0 6.3
Somewhat low level 2 249 27.7 29.0
The middle level 3 414 46.1 48.3
Somewhat high level 4 112 125 131
The Highest level 5 29 3.2 3.4
NA 0 40 4.5
Total 898 100.0 100.0
5139  Income: Member of the National Assembly
139. Member of the National Assembly
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 14 1.6 1.6
Somewhat low level 2 21 2.3 25
The middle level 3 72 8.0 8.4
Somewhat high level 4 212 23.6 24.8
The Highest level 5 537 59.8 62.7
NA 0 42 4.7
Total 898 100.0 100.0
5140  Income: Member of the city council
140. Member of the city council
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 15 1.7 1.8
Somewhat low level 2 59 6.6 6.9
The middle level 3 204 22.7 23.9
Somewhat high level 4 278 31.0 32.6
The Highest level 5 298 33.2 34.9
NA 0 44 4.9
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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Social status: CEO of a large corporation

127. CEO of a large corporation
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 18 2.0 2.1
Somewhat low level 2 42 4.7 4.9
The middle level 3 135 15.0 15.7
Somewhat high level 4 265 295 30.8
The Highest level 5 400 44.5 46.5
NA 0 38 4.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: CEO of a small to medium sized business
128. CEO of a small to medium sized business
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 22 2.4 2.6
Somewhat low level 2 65 7.2 7.6
The middle level 3 331 36.9 38.7
Somewhat high level 4 338 37.6 39.5
The Highest level 5 100 111 11.7
NA 0 42 4.7
Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Employee of a large corporation
129. Employee of a large corporation
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 30 3.3 3.5
Somewhat low level 2 135 15.0 15.8
The middle level 3 459 51.1 53.7
Somewhat high level 4 183 204 21.4
The Highest level 5 48 53 5.6
NA 0 43 4.8
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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Social status: Employee of a small to medium sized business

130. Employee of a small to medium sized business
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 62 6.9 7.3
Somewhat low level 2 289 32.2 33.9
The middle level 3 389 43.3 45.6
Somewhat high level 4 97 10.8 114
The Highest level 5 16 1.8 1.9
NA 0 45 5.0
Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Professional engineer
131. Professional engineer
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 71 7.9 8.3
Somewhat low level 2 263 29.3 30.8
The middle level 3 367 40.9 42.9
Somewhat high level 4 128 14.3 15.0
The Highest level 5 26 2.9 3.0
NA 0 43 4.8
Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Skilled worker
132. Skilled worker
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 112 12.5 13.1
Somewhat low level 2 320 35.6 37.4
The middle level 3 334 37.2 39.1
Somewhat high level 4 72 8.0 8.4
The Highest level 5 17 1.9 2.0
NA 0 43 4.8
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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Social status: Semi-skilled worker

133. Semi-skilled worker
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 231 25.7 271
Somewhat low level 2 386 43.0 45.4
The middle level 3 201 22.4 23.6
Somewhat high level 4 30 3.3 3.5
The Highest level 5 3 0.3 0.4
NA 0 47 5.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
t134  Social status: Laborer
134. Laborer
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 509 56.7 59.5
Somewhat low level 2 224 24.9 26.2
The middle level 3 92 10.2 10.7
Somewhat high level 4 18 2.0 2.1
The Highest level 5 13 14 15
NA 0 42 4.7
Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Miner
135. Miner
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 475 52.9 56.4
Somewhat low level 2 252 28.1 29.9
The middle level 3 98 10.9 11.6
Somewhat high level 4 10 11 1.2
The Highest level 5 7 0.8 0.8
NA 0 56 6.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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Social status: Driver
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136. Driver

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %

The lowest level 1 235 26.2 275

Somewhat low level 2 366 40.8 42.8

The middle level 3 228 25.4 26.7

Somewhat high level 4 16 1.8 1.9

The Highest level 5 10 1.1 1.2

NA 0 43 4.8

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Senior Civil Servant

137. Senior Civil Servant

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %

The lowest level 1 32 3.6 3.8

Somewhat low level 2 60 6.7 7.0

The middle level 3 168 18.7 19.7

Somewhat high level 4 314 35.0 36.9

The Highest level 5 278 31.0 32.6

NA 0 46 5.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Lower level civil servant

138. Lower level civil servant

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %

The lowest level 1 56 6.2 6.5

Somewhat low level 2 212 23.6 24.8

The middle level 3 426 47.4 49.8

Somewhat high level 4 124 13.8 145

The Highest level 5 37 4.1 4.3

NA 0 43 4.8

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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Social status: Member of the National Assembly

139. Member of the National Assembly
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 41 4.6 4.8
Somewhat low level 2 38 4.2 4.5
The middle level 3 105 11.7 12.3
Somewhat high level 4 175 195 20.5
The Highest level 5 494 55.0 57.9
NA 0 45 5.0
Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Member of the city council
140. Member of the city council
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 42 4.7 4.9
Somewhat low level 2 53 5.9 6.2
The middle level 3 214 23.8 25.0
Somewhat high level 4 268 29.8 31.3
The Highest level 5 278 31.0 325
NA 0 43 4.8
Total 898 100.0 100.0
Degree of contribution to growth: Doctor
141. Doctor
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 33 3.7 3.8
Somewhat low level 2 59 6.6 6.8
The middle level 3 219 24.4 25.3
Somewhat high level 4 345 38.4 39.9
The Highest level 5 209 23.3 24.2
NA 0 33 3.7
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v142  Degree of contribution to growth: Nurse

142. Nurse

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %

The lowest level 1 26 29 3.0

Somewhat low level 2 96 10.7 111

The middle level 3 407 45.3 47.1

Somewhat high level 4 249 27.7 28.8

The Highest level 5 86 9.6 10.0

NA 0 34 3.8

Total 898 100.0 100.0
v143 Degree of contribution to growth: Pharmacist

143. Pharmacist

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %

The lowest level 1 27 3.0 3.1

Somewhat low level 2 94 10.5 10.9

The middle level 3 344 38.3 39.9

Somewhat high level 4 287 32.0 33.3

The Highest level 5 110 12.2 12.8

NA 0 36 4.0

Total 898 100.0 100.0
v144  Degree of contribution to growth: Law professional

144. Law professional

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %

The lowest level 1 36 4.0 4.2

Somewhat low level 2 80 8.9 9.3

The middle level 3 252 28.1 29.3

Somewhat high level 4 301 335 35.0

The Highest level 5 192 214 22.3

NA 0 37 4.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v145 Degree of contribution to growth: Religious professional

145. Religious professional

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 39 4.3 4.5
Somewhat low level 2 114 12.7 13.2
The middle level 3 310 34.5 36.0
Somewhat high level 4 239 26.6 27.8
The Highest level 5 159 17.7 18.5
NA 0 37 4.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v146 Degree of contribution to growth: College professor
146. College professor
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 25 2.8 2.9
Somewhat low level 2 56 6.2 6.5
The middle level 3 227 25.3 26.3
Somewhat high level 4 316 35.2 36.6
The Highest level 5 240 26.7 27.8
NA 0 34 3.8
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v147 Degree of contribution to growth: Teacher
147. Teacher
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 21 2.3 2.4
Somewhat low level 2 59 6.6 6.9
The middle level 3 285 31.7 33.2
Somewhat high level 4 338 37.6 39.3
The Highest level 5 156 17.4 18.2
NA 0 39 4.3
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v148 Degree of contribution to growth: Law professional

148. Law professional

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 25 2.8 3.1
Somewhat low level 2 62 6.9 7.7
The middle level 3 268 29.8 334
Somewhat high level 4 260 29.0 324
The Highest level 5 187 20.8 23.3
NA 0 96 10.7
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v149 Degree of contribution to growth: Newspaper reporter
149. Newspaper reporter
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 27 3.0 3.1
Somewhat low level 2 68 7.6 7.9
The middle level 3 306 34.1 35.7
Somewhat high level 4 331 36.9 38.6
The Highest level 5 126 14.0 14.7
NA 0 40 4.5
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v150 Degree of contribution to growth: Producer of broadcasting station
150. Producer of a broadcasting station
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 18 2.0 2.1
Somewhat low level 2 84 9.4 9.7
The middle level 3 380 42.3 44.1
Somewhat high level 4 271 30.2 314
The Highest level 5 109 12.1 12.6
NA 0 36 4.0
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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151. Police officer
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 31 3.5 3.6
Somewhat low level 2 83 9.2 9.6
The middle level 3 325 36.2 37.7
Somewhat high level 4 282 314 32.7
The Highest level 5 141 15.7 16.4
NA 0 36 4.0
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v152  Degree of contribution to growth: Military personnel
152. Military personnel (officer)
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 29 3.2 3.4
Somewhat low level 2 125 13.9 14.5
The middle level 3 357 39.8 41.4
Somewhat high level 4 250 27.8 29.0
The Highest level 5 101 11.2 11.7
NA 0 36 4.0
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v153  Degree of contribution to growth: Owner of wholesale business
153. Owner of wholesale business
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 34 3.8 3.9
Somewhat low level 2 223 24.8 258
The middle level 3 440 49.0 50.9
Somewhat high level 4 127 141 14.7
The Highest level 5 40 4.5 4.6
NA 0 34 3.8
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v154  Degree of contribution to growth: Owner of retail business

154. Owner of retail business

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 70 7.8 8.1
Somewhat low level 2 247 275 28.7
The middle level 3 425 47.3 49.3
Somewhat high level 4 88 9.8 10.2
The Highest level 5 32 3.6 3.7
NA 0 36 4.0
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v155 Degree of contribution to growth: Sales personnel
155. Sales personnel
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 108 12.0 12.5
Somewhat low level 2 258 28.7 29.9
The middle level 3 391 43.5 453
Somewhat high level 4 82 9.1 9.5
The Highest level 5 24 2.7 2.8
NA 0 35 3.9
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v156 Degree of contribution to growth: Owner of a restaurant
156. Owner of a restaurant
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 67 7.5 7.8
Somewhat low level 2 224 24.9 26.0
The middle level 3 449 50.0 52.1
Somewhat high level 4 92 10.2 10.7
The Highest level 5 30 3.3 3.5
NA 0 36 4.0
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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157. Veterinarian
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 140 15.6 16.3
Somewhat low level 2 272 30.3 31.6
The middle level 3 334 37.2 38.8
Somewhat high level 4 83 9.2 9.6
The Highest level 5 32 3.6 3.7
NA 0 37 4.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v158 Degree of contribution to growth: Farmer
158. Farmer
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 91 10.1 10.6
Somewhat low level 2 138 15.4 16.0
The middle level 3 223 24.8 25.9
Somewhat high level 4 226 25.2 26.2
The Highest level 5 183 20.4 21.3
NA 0 37 4.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v159 Degree of contribution to growth: Computer technician
159. Computer technician
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 36 4.0 4.2
Somewhat low level 2 102 11.4 11.9
The middle level 3 388 43.2 45.1
Somewhat high level 4 262 29.2 30.5
The Highest level 5 72 8.0 8.4
NA 0 38 4.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v160 Degree of contribution to growth: Entertainer

160. Entertainer

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 109 12.1 12.7
Somewhat low level 2 186 20.7 216
The middle level 3 313 34.9 36.4
Somewhat high level 4 160 17.8 18.6
The Highest level 5 93 10.4 10.8
NA 0 37 4.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
s141  Income: Doctor
141. Doctor
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 10 11 1.2
Somewhat low level 2 14 1.6 1.6
The middle level 3 68 7.6 7.9
Somewhat high level 4 227 25.3 26.2
The Highest level 5 546 60.8 63.1
NA 0 33 3.7
Total 898 100.0 100.0
s142  Income: Nurse
142. Nurse
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 19 2.1 2.2
Somewhat low level 2 143 15.9 16.6
The middle level 3 479 53.3 55.6
Somewhat high level 4 184 20.5 21.3
The Highest level 5 37 4.1 4.3
NA 0 36 4.0
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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Income: Pharmacist

143. Pharmacist
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 6 0.7 0.7
Somewhat low level 2 43 4.8 5.0
The middle level 3 219 24.4 255
Somewhat high level 4 366 40.8 42.6
The Highest level 5 225 25.1 26.2
NA 0 39 4.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Income: Law professional

144. Law professional

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 13 14 15
Somewhat low level 2 15 1.7 1.7
The middle level 3 110 12.2 12.8
Somewhat high level 4 293 32.6 34.0
The Highest level 5 431 48.0 50.0
NA 0 36 4.0

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Income: Religious professional

145. Religious professional

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 41 4.6 4.8
Somewhat low level 2 143 15.9 16.6
The middle level 3 385 42.9 44.8
Somewhat high level 4 183 20.4 21.3
The Highest level 5 107 11.9 12.5
NA 0 39 4.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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Income: College professor

146. College professor
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 6 0.7 0.7
Somewhat low level 2 26 2.9 3.0
The middle level 3 197 21.9 22.8
Somewhat high level 4 361 40.2 41.8
The Highest level 5 273 30.4 31.6
NA 0 35 3.9

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Income: Teacher

147. Teacher

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 15 17 1.7
Somewhat low level 2 92 10.2 10.7
The middle level 3 470 52.3 54.7
Somewhat high level 4 218 24.3 25.3
The Highest level 5 65 7.2 7.6
NA 0 38 4.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Income: Law professional

148. Law professional

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 6 0.7 0.8
Somewhat low level 2 21 2.3 2.6
The middle level 3 157 175 19.6
Somewhat high level 4 262 29.2 32.8
The Highest level 5 353 39.3 44.2
NA 0 99 11.0

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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s149  Income: Newspaper reporter

149. Newspaper reporter

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 13 14 15
Somewhat low level 2 65 7.2 7.6
The middle level 3 401 44.7 46.7
Somewhat high level 4 271 30.2 31.6
The Highest level 5 108 12.0 12.6
NA 0 40 4.5
Total 898 100.0 100.0
s150 Income: Producer of a broadcasting station
150. Producer of a broadcasting station
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 6 0.7 0.7
Somewhat low level 2 54 6.0 6.3
The middle level 3 317 35.3 36.9
Somewhat high level 4 323 36.0 37.6
The Highest level 5 160 17.8 18.6
NA 0 38 4.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
s151  Income: Police officer
151. Police officer
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 23 2.6 2.7
Somewhat low level 2 181 20.2 211
The middle level 3 487 54.2 56.7
Somewhat high level 4 132 14.7 154
The Highest level 5 36 4.0 4.2
NA 0 39 4.3
Total 898 100.0 100.0

76



s152  Income: Military personnel
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 22 2.4 2.6
Somewhat low level 2 127 14.1 14.7
The middle level 3 467 52.0 54.2
Somewhat high level 4 197 21.9 22.9
The Highest level 5 49 5.5 5.7
NA 0 36 4.0
Total 898 100.0 100.0
5153  Income: Owner of wholesale business
153. Owner of wholesale business
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 20 2.2 2.3
Somewhat low level 2 157 17.5 18.2
The middle level 3 426 47.4 49.4
Somewhat high level 4 201 224 23.3
The Highest level 5 59 6.6 6.8
NA 0 35 3.9
Total 898 100.0 100.0
s154  Income: Owner of retail business
154. Owner of retail business
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 50 5.6 5.8
Somewhat low level 2 270 30.1 314
The middle level 3 436 48.6 50.6
Somewhat high level 4 94 10.5 10.9
The Highest level 5 11 1.2 1.3
NA 0 37 4.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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Income: Sales personnel

155. Sales personnel
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 115 12.8 13.3
Somewhat low level 2 372 41.4 43.2
The middle level 3 321 35.7 37.2
Somewhat high level 4 44 49 5.1
The Highest level 5 10 1.1 1.2
NA 0 36 4.0

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Income: Owner of a restaurant

156. Owner of a restaurant

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 55 6.1 6.4
Somewhat low level 2 171 19.0 19.8
The middle level 3 455 50.7 52.8
Somewhat high level 4 152 16.9 17.6
The Highest level 5 29 3.2 3.4
NA 0 36 4.0

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Income: Veterinarian

157. Veterinarian

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 265 295 30.8
Somewhat low level 2 389 43.3 45.2
The middle level 3 169 18.8 19.7
Somewhat high level 4 34 3.8 4.0
The Highest level 5 3 0.3 0.3
NA 0 38 4.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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Income: Farmer
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158. Farmer

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 258 28.7 30.0
Somewhat low level 2 355 39.5 41.3
The middle level 3 211 23.5 24.5
Somewhat high level 4 30 3.3 3.5
The Highest level 5 6 0.7 0.7
NA 0 38 4.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Income: Computer technician

159. Computer technician

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 43 4.8 5.0
Somewhat low level 2 119 13.3 13.9
The middle level 3 387 43.1 45.1
Somewhat high level 4 235 26.2 27.4
The Highest level 5 74 8.2 8.6
NA 0 40 4.5

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Income: Entertainer

160. Entertainer

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
The lowest level 1 11 1.2 1.3
Somewhat low level 2 20 2.2 2.3
The middle level 3 107 11.9 12.4
Somewhat high level 4 234 26.1 27.2
The Highest level 5 489 54.5 56.8
NA 0 37 4.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0

79



t141

1142

1143

Social status: Doctor

A1-2001-0030-Eng
Survey on the Quality of Life of Jinju Citizens, 2001

141. Doctor

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 9 1.0 1.0
2 2 28 3.1 3.2
3 Middle 3 117 13.0 13.5
4 4 280 31.2 32.4
5 The Highest 5 430 47.9 49.8
NA 0 34 3.8

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Nurse

142. Nurse

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 32 3.6 3.7
2 2 164 18.3 19.0
3 Middle 3 434 48.3 50.4
4 4 180 20.0 20.9
5 The Highest 5 51 5.7 5.9
NA 0 37 4.1

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Pharmacist

143. Pharmacist

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 12 1.3 1.4
2 2 76 8.5 8.8
3 Middle 3 328 36.5 38.1
4 4 282 31.4 32.7
5 The Highest 5 164 18.3 19.0
NA 0 36 4.0

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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t144  Social status: Law professional

144. Law professional

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 22 24 2.6
2 2 42 4.7 4.9
3 Middle 3 139 15.5 16.2
4 4 262 29.2 30.5
5 The Highest 5 395 44.0 45.9
NA 0 38 4.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
t145 Social status: Religious professional
145. Religious professional
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 17 1.9 2.0
2 2 74 8.2 8.6
3 Middle 3 245 27.3 28.5
4 4 262 29.2 30.5
5 The Highest 5 261 29.1 30.4
NA 0 39 4.3
Total 898 100.0 100.0
t146  Social status: College professor
146. College professor
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 11 1.2 1.3
2 2 31 3.5 3.6
3 Middle 3 134 14.9 15.5
4 4 285 31.7 33.1
5 The Highest 5 401 44.7 46.5
NA 0 36 4.0
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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Social status: Teacher

147. Teacher
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 20 2.2 2.3
2 2 53 5.9 6.2
3 Middle 3 344 38.3 40.1
4 4 302 33.6 35.2
5 The Highest 5 139 155 16.2
NA 0 40 4.5

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Law professional

148. Law professional

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 18 2.0 2.2
2 2 32 3.6 4.0
3 Middle 3 161 17.9 20.0
4 4 254 28.3 31.6
5 The Highest 5 338 37.6 42.1
NA 0 95 10.6

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Newspaper reporter

149. Newspaper reporter

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 15 1.7 1.8
2 2 74 8.2 8.7
3 Middle 3 348 38.8 40.7
4 4 298 33.2 34.9
5 The Highest 5 119 13.3 13.9
NA 0 44 4.9

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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Social status: Producer of a broadcasting station

150. Producer of a broadcasting station
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 14 1.6 1.6
2 2 62 6.9 7.2
3 Middle 3 347 38.6 40.4
4 4 307 34.2 35.7
5 The Highest 5 129 14.4 15.0
NA 0 39 4.3
Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Police officer
151. Police officer
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 43 4.8 5.0
2 2 97 10.8 11.3
3 Middle 3 428 47.7 49.9
4 4 230 25.6 26.8
5 The Highest 5 59 6.6 6.9
NA 0 41 4.6
Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Military personnel
152. Military personnel (officer)
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 22 2.4 2.6
2 2 101 11.2 11.7
3 Middle 3 420 46.8 48.8
4 4 257 28.6 29.9
5 The Highest 5 60 6.7 7.0
NA 0 38 4.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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t155

Social status: Owner of wholesale business

153. Owner of wholesale business
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 58 6.5 6.7
2 2 289 32.2 33.6
3 Middle 3 436 48.6 50.6
4 4 67 7.5 7.8
5 The Highest 5 11 1.2 1.3
NA 0 37 4.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0
t154  Social status: Owner of retail business
154. Owner of retail business
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 100 111 11.6
2 2 347 38.6 40.4
3 Middle 3 363 40.4 42.3
4 4 45 5.0 5.2
5 The Highest 5 4 0.4 0.5
NA 0 39 4.3
Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Sales personnel
155. Sales personnel
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 187 20.8 21.7
2 2 384 42.8 44.6
3 Middle 3 255 28.4 29.6
4 4 30 3.3 35
5 The Highest 5 5 0.6 0.6
NA 0 37 4.1
Total 898 100.0 100.0

84



1156

1157

1158

Social status: Owner of a restaurant

156. Owner of a restaurant
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RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 109 12.1 12.7
2 2 322 35.9 37.4
3 Middle 3 382 42.5 44.4
4 4 41 4.6 4.8
5 The Highest 5 6 0.7 0.7
NA 0 38 4.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Veterinarian

157. Veterinarian

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 336 37.4 39.2
2 2 328 36.5 38.2
3 Middle 3 168 18.7 19.6
4 4 22 24 2.6
5 The Highest 5 4 0.4 0.5
NA 0 40 4.5

Total 898 100.0 100.0
Social status: Farmer

158. Farmer

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 300 334 34.9
2 2 315 35.1 36.7
3 Middle 3 194 21.6 22.6
4 4 40 4.5 4.7
5 The Highest 5 10 11 1.2
NA 0 39 4.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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t159  Social status: Computer technician

159. Computer technician

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 60 6.7 7.0
2 2 172 19.2 20.0
3 Middle 3 444 494 51.7
4 4 136 15.1 15.9
5 The Highest 5 46 5.1 5.4
NA 0 40 4.5

Total 898 100.0 100.0

t160 Social status: Entertainer

160. Entertainer

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 The lowest 1 49 5.5 5.7
2 2 102 11.4 11.9
3 Middle 3 259 28.8 30.1
4 4 228 254 26.5
5 The Highest 5 222 24.7 25.8
NA 0 38 4.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v161 Respondent: Sex

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Male 1 417 46.4 46.4
Female 2 481 53.6 53.6
Total 898 100.0 100.0

v162 R has student(s) attending elementary/middle/high school

162. Do you have a student attending elementary, middle, or high school in your household?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Yes 1 369 41.1 41.2
No 2 526 58.6 58.8
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NA 0 3 0.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v163 Respondent: Marital status

163. What is your marital status?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Unmarried 1 251 28.0 28.0
Married 2 611 68.0 68.3
Divorced 3 13 14 15
Widowed 4 16 1.8 1.8
Separated 5 4 0.4 0.4
NA 0 3 0.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v164 Respondent: Age

164. What is your age? __ years old

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
20 years old 20 13 14 15
21 years old 21 11 1.2 1.2
22 years old 22 20 2.2 2.2
23 years old 23 28 3.1 3.1
24 years old 24 22 2.4 25
25 years old 25 27 3.0 3.0
26 years old 26 28 3.1 3.1
27 years old 27 24 2.7 2.7
28 years old 28 37 41 41
29 years old 29 23 2.6 2.6
30 years old 30 30 3.3 3.4
31 years old 31 18 2.0 2.0
32 years old 32 22 2.4 25
33 years old 33 29 3.2 3.2
34 years old 34 27 3.0 3.0
35 years old 35 32 3.6 3.6
36 years old 36 24 2.7 2.7
37 years old 37 19 2.1 2.1
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38 years old 38 30 3.3 3.4
39 years old 39 16 1.8 1.8
40 years old 40 42 4.7 4.7
41 years old 41 26 2.9 2.9
42 years old 42 19 2.1 2.1
43 years old 43 33 3.7 3.7
44 years old 44 22 2.4 25
45 years old 45 37 4.1 4.1
46 years old 46 28 3.1 3.1
47 years old 47 19 2.1 21
48 years old 48 29 3.2 3.2
49 years old 49 16 1.8 1.8
50 years old 50 26 2.9 2.9
51 years old 51 11 1.2 1.2
52 years old 52 11 1.2 1.2
53 years old 53 17 1.9 1.9
54 years old 54 7 0.8 0.8
55 years old 55 13 14 15
56 years old 56 6 0.7 0.7
57 years old 57 8 0.9 0.9
58 years old 58 4 0.4 0.4
59 years old 59 3 0.3 0.3
60 years old 60 3 0.3 0.3
61 years old 61 4 0.4 0.4
62 years old 62 1 0.1 0.1
63 years old 63 5 0.6 0.6
65 years old 65 2 0.2 0.2
66 years old 66 4 0.4 0.4
67 years old 67 2 0.2 0.2
68 years old 68 1 0.1 0.1
69 years old 69 2 0.2 0.2
70 years old 70 4 0.4 0.4
71 years old 71 1 0.1 0.1
72 years old 72 1 0.1 0.1
73 years old 73 2 0.2 0.2
75 years old 75 1 0.1 0.1
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77 years old 77 1 0.1 0.1
80 years old 80 1 0.1 0.1
84 years old 84 1 0.1 0.1
NA 0 5 0.6
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v165 Respondent: Highest level of education
165. What is the highest level of education you have attained?
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
No formal education 1 11 1.2 1.2
Elementary school (graduated or dropped out) 2 51 5.7 5.7
Middle school (graduated or dropped out) 3 99 11.0 111
High school (graduated or dropped out) 4 319 355 35.7
Junior college (graduated or dropped out) 5 155 17.3 17.3
College graduate 6 235 26.2 26.3
Graduate school or higher 7 24 2.7 2.7
NA 0 4 0.4
Total 898 100.0 100.0
v166 Type of residence
166. Do you rent or own your current home?
RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Own home 1 575 64.0 64.2
Lease on a deposit basis 2 235 26.2 26.2
Monthly rent 3 51 5.7 5.7
Free lease 4 9 1.0 1.0
Dormitory, etc. 5 8 0.9 0.9
Other 6 18 2.0 2.0
NA 0 2 0.2
Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v167 Monthly household income

167. What is your household's average monthly income for the last 4 months? Please state the total income
before deducting taxes and insurance costs and include the income of not only the head of household but
each member of the household and include wages, and all financial income such as interest from savings
and stocks. For your information, according to the National Statistical Office, the average monthly income
of Korean households from January to March in the year 2000 was 2,367,000 won.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Less than 500,000 won 1 60 6.7 6.8
More than 500,000 won but less than 1,000,000 won 2 81 9.0 9.2
More than 1,000,000 won but less than 1,500,000 won 3 180 20.0 20.4
More than 1,500,000 won but less than 2,000,000 won 4 171 19.0 19.4
More than 2,000,000 won but less than 2,500,000 won 5 153 17.0 17.3
More than 2,500,000 won but less than 3,000,000 won 6 116 12.9 13.1
More than 3,000,000 won but less than 3,500,000 won 7 57 6.3 6.5
More than 3,500,000 won but less than 4,000,000 won 8 25 2.8 2.8
More than 4,000,000 won but less than 4,500,000 won 9 18 2.0 2.0
More than 4,500,000 won but less than 5,000,000 won 10 6 0.7 0.7
More than 5,000,000 won 11 16 1.8 1.8
NA 0 15 1.7

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v168 Subjective class identification

168. Assuming that the highest class in our society is 7, and the lowest class 1, where do you think your
family currently belongs? Please mark the relevant number with a 0.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
1 Lowest class 1 51 5.7 5.7
2 2 90 10.0 10.1
3 3 246 274 275
4 Middle class 4 409 45.5 45.7
5 5 82 9.1 9.2
6 6 14 1.6 1.6
7 Highest class 7 3 0.3 0.3
NA 0 3 0.3

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v169 Respondent: Occupation

169. What is your occupation? Please state specifically referring to the occupational index I will show you.

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Medical Doctors 11 6 0.7 0.7
Pharmacists/Nurses 12 9 1.0 1.0
Lawyers/Judges/Public Prosecutors/Accountants 13 1 0.1 0.1
University or College Professors/Lecturers/Researchers 14 1 0.1 0.1
Teachers/Private Instructors/Private tutors 15 50 5.6 5.7
Journalists/Broadcasters 16 4 0.4 0.5
Religious Associate Professionals/Athletes/Artists 17 4 0.4 0.5
Engineers 18 7 0.8 0.8
Technicians 19 16 1.8 1.8
Other Professional Occupations 20 5 0.6 0.6
CEO of Small to Medium Sized Firm 21 7 0.8 0.8
Senior Officials of Big Corporate 22 5 0.6 0.6
Senior Officials of Social Organization 24 1 0.1 0.1
Senior Military Officers 25 4 0.4 0.5
Other Managerial Occupations 26 2 0.2 0.2
Office Clerks/Bank Clerks 31 77 8.6 8.8
Government Officials 32 47 5.2 5.4
Clerks of Social Organization 33 8 0.9 0.9
Telephone Switchboard Operators/Postal Mail Carriers 35 2 0.2 0.2
g]cc)ﬁn;sfsr/\);;rcaédgf(f)kf:fggrs and Non-commissioned 36 1 01 01
Police Officers 37 8 0.9 0.9
Other Office and Clerical Support Occupations 38 7 0.8 0.8
Owners of Wholesale/Retail Stores 41 51 5.7 5.8
Store Clerks and Cashiers 42 29 3.2 33
Real Estate Agents 43 3 0.3 0.3
Door to Door Salespersons 44 15 1.7 1.7
Street Stall Salespersons and Peddlers 45 5 0.6 0.6
Real estate leasing 46 2 0.2 0.2
Other Sales Occupations a7 13 14 15
Eating, Drinking, or Lodging Places Owners 51 38 4.2 4.3
Eating, Drinking or Lodging Places Workers 52 21 2.3 2.4
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Barbershop, Hair Salon, or Laundry Owners 53 20 2.2 2.3
Barbershop, Hair Salon, or Laundry Workers 54 6 0.7 0.7
Cleaners/Housekeepers or Maids 55 3 0.3 0.3
Building Security Guards 56 8 0.9 0.9
Other Service Occupations 57 12 1.3 1.4
Supervisors of a production line 61 4 0.4 0.5
Skilled Production Workers 62 10 11 11
Semi-Skilled Production Workers 63 18 2.0 2.1
Simple Physical Laborers and Helpers 65 9 1.0 1.0
Drivers 66 15 17 1.7
Other Production Occupations 68 2 0.2 0.2
Landed farmers 71 41 4.6 4.7
Poor Farmers/Tenant Farmers 72 6 0.7 0.7
Livestock/Dairy Farmers 73 1 0.1 0.1
Fishermen, Fishery Farm/Aquatics Cultivation Workers 74 1 0.1 0.1
Students 81 58 6.5 6.6
Homemakers 82 172 19.2 19.6
Duty Military Service Persons 83 2 0.2 0.2
Unemployed 84 19 2.1 2.2
Retirees/Pensioners 85 12 1.3 14
Others 87 1 0.1 0.1
Unclassifiable 97 9 1.0 1.0
NA 0 20 2.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v170 State of employment

170. In regards to your occupation, which of the following is relevant to you?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
| am employing people other than family members 1 83 9.2 9.5
| work alone or work only with family members 2 224 24.9 25.7
Employee (regular employee - labor contract of longer than 1 3 255 28.4 29 2
year)

Employee (temporary employee - labor contract of less than 4 66 73 76
1 year)

Not applicable (§tudent, homemaker, military personnel, 5 244 272 28.0
unemployed, retiree, etc.)

NA 0 26 2.9

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v171  Number of people working in the workplace

171. How many people are working in your workplace?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
| work alone 1 102 11.4 11.6
| work with only family members (2 or more) 2 117 13.0 13.3
There are 3-4 people working 3 107 11.9 12.2
There are 5-9 people working 4 81 9.0 9.2
There are 10-19 people working 5 83 9.2 9.5
There are 20-49 people working 6 68 7.6 7.7
There are more than 50 people working 7 91 10.1 104
| do not partake in professional activities to earn money 8 229 255 26.1
NA 0 20 2.2

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v172 Risalocal of Jinju or not

172. Do you consider yourself a <local of Jinju>, or do you consider yourself someone living in Jinju, but
not a <local of Jinju>?

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
| consider myself a <local of Jinju> 1 745 83.0 83.6
| do not consider myself a <local of Jinju> 2 146 16.3 16.4
NA 0 7 0.8

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v173 Interview method

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Personal interview by the interviewer 1 171 19.0 194
Filled out by the respondent in front of the interviewer 2 221 24.6 251
Given out to the respondent and collected later 3 489 54.5 55.5
NA 0 17 1.9

Total 898 100.0 100.0
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v174  Interview process

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Questionnaire was completed at first request 1 573 63.8 65.0
Questionnaire was completed after two requests 2 232 25.8 26.3
g:isgisct)gnaire was completed after three or more 3 76 85 86
NA 0 17 1.9

Total 898 100.0 100.0

v175 Process of completing questionnaire

RESPONSE PUNCH FREQ. PERCENT VALID %
Questionnaire was completed in one interview 1 689 76.7 78.2
\/IAVZ?; :Zfet i::terview was over, went back to questions that 2 192 21.4 21.8
NA 0 17 1.9

Total 898 100.0 100.0

94



	239_eng_codebook_20010030_cv
	239_eng_codebook_20010030_ct

